376 SESSION LAWS [Chap.

375.43 Subdivision 1. Resolution of county board.
The county board of each county with a population of less
than 50,000 inhabitants according to the 1940 federal census,
may, at any time after the passage of this act, adopt a resolu-
tion providing salary increases, based upon the increases in
the cost of living, for the elective county officers of such coun-
ty, including the judge of the probate court, as provided in
this section.

Approved April 16, 1959,

CHAPTER 280—H. F. No. 1200
[Coded]

An act prohibiting certain county officers end employees
from purchasing properties offered for sale under the pro-
vistons of Minnesote Statutes 1957, Chapter 282.

Be it enactéd by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

‘Bection 1. [282.016] Prohibited purchasers. No
county auditor, county treasurer, clerk of the district court,
or county assessor or supervisor of assessments, or deputy or
clerk or employee of such officer, and no commissioner for tax
forfeited lands or assistant to such commissioner may hecome
a purchaser of the properties offered for sale under the pro-
visions of Minnesota Statutes 1957, Chapter 282, either in his
own behalf, or as agent or attorney for any other person, ex-
cept that such officer, deputy, clerk, employee or commissioner
for tax forfeited lands or assistant to such commissioner may
purchase lands owned by him at the time the state became
the absolute owner thereof.

Approved April 16, 1959.

CHAPTER 281—H. F. No. 1201

An qct prohibiting certain county officers and employees
from purchasing or taking assignments at tax judgment sales;
amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 280.05.

Be it enacted by the Legiglature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 280.05, is
amended to read:
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280.06  Prohibited purchasers. No county auditor,
county treasurer, clerk of the district court, or county assessor
or supervisor of assessments, or deputy or clerk or employee
of such officer, and no commissioner for tax forfeited lands or
assistant to such commissioner, may become a purchaser at
such sale, or procure an assignment of the right acquired by
the state in lands bid in for it at such sale, as in this chapter
provided in sections 280.06 to 280.12, either in his own behalf,
or as agent or attorney for any other persen, except that such
officer, deputy, clerk, employee or commissioner for tax for-
feited lands or assistant to such commissioner may purchase
lands owned by him, or on which he has a lien, or procure
such assignment of the state’s right in such lands.

Approved April 16, 1959.

CHAPTER 282—H. F. No. 1417

An act relating to registration fees for physical ther-
apists; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 148.73.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1.  Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 148.73, is
amended to read:

148.73 Renewals. Every registered physical thera-
pist shall, during the month of January 1952, and during each
January thereafter, apply to the board for an extension of his
registration and pay a fee of $5. Registration that is not so
extended on or before January 81 each year, shall automatically
lapse on said date. The board, in its discretion, may revive
and extend a lapsed registration on the payment of the re-
quired fees.

Approved April 16, 1959,

CHAPTER 283—H. F. No. 1649

An act relating to workmen’s compensation; ;m‘"oviding
coverage for county highway engineers; amending Minnesota
Statutes 1957, Section 176.011, Subdivision 9.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 176.011,
Subdivision 9, is amended to read:



